
RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET
at the Council Offices, Farnborough on

Tuesday, 22nd September, 2015 at 4.30 pm
in the Concorde Room, Council Offices, Farnborough

To:
Councillor P.J. Moyle

Councillor K.H. Muschamp, Deputy Leader and Business, Safety and Regulation 
Portfolio Holder

Councillor Hughes, Health and Housing Portfolio
Councillor Sue Carter

Councillor P.G. Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder
Councillor R.L.G. Dibbs
Councillor A. Jackman

Enquiries regarding this agenda should be referred to Chris Todd, Democratic 
Services, Democratic and Customer Services on 01252 398825 or e-mail: 

chris.todd@rushmoor.gov.uk

A G E N D A
1. MINUTES – (Pages 1 - 8)

To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 1st September, 2017 (copy attached).

2. ALDERSHOT TOWN CENTRE PROSPECTUS - DRAFT SUPPLEMENTARY 
PLANNING DOCUMENT – (Pages 9 - 76)
(Environment and Service Delivery)

To consider the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1539 (copy attached), which 
seeks agreement to publish the draft Aldershot Town Centre Prospectus 
Supplementary Planning Document for consultation.

Public Document Pack



3. DRAFT RUSHMOOR BIODIVERSITY ACTION PLAN 2016 - 2021 – (Pages 77 - 
94)
(Environment and Service Delivery)

To consider the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1545 (copy attached), which 
seeks agreement to publish the updated Rushmoor Biodiversity Action Plan for 
consultation.  

4. FARNBOROUGH AIRPORT COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENTAL FUND – (Pages 95 - 
100)
(Environment and Service Delivery)

To consider the Head of Community and Environmental Services’ Report No. 
COMM1517 (copy attached), which sets out details of applications for grants from 
the Farnborough Airport Community Environmental Fund.

5. GRANTS TO VOLUNTARY ORGANISATIONS – (Pages 101 - 102)
(Concessions and Community Support)

To consider the Head of Community and Environmental Services’ Report No. 
COMM1518 (copy attached), which sets out applications for grants from voluntary 
organisations.

6. THE SOURCE, BOULTERS HOUSE, NO. 237 HIGH STREET,  ALDERSHOT – 
(Pages 103 - 106)
(Corporate Services)

To consider the Solicitor to the Council’s Report No. LEG1517 (copy attached), 
which sets out a proposal to assist the Source, following its  decision to vacate the 
premises at Boulters House, No. 237 High Street, Aldershot. 

-----------



-1-

RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET
Tuesday, 1st September, 2015 at 4.30 pm

at the Council Offices, Farnborough

 Councillor P.J. Moyle
 Councillor K.H. Muschamp, Deputy Leader and Business, Safety and 

Regulation Portfolio Holder

 Councillor Hughes, Health and Housing Portfolio
 Councillor Sue Carter

 Councillor P.G. Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder
 Councillor R.L.G. Dibbs
 Councillor A. Jackman

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of   .

The Cabinet considered the following matters at the above-mentioned meeting. All 
executive decisions of the Cabinet shall become effective, subject to the call-in 
procedure, from 15th September 2015.

37. MINUTES –

The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 14th July, 2017 were confirmed 
and signed by the Chairman.

38. CONTRACTOR ANNUAL SERVICE PLANS 2015/16 –
(Environment and Service Delivery/Leisure and Youth)

(1) Places for People Leisure – 

The Cabinet received the Corporate Director’s Report No. CD1509 and the Places 
for People (PfP) Leisure Delivery Plan 2015-16.  The Report advised that PfP had 
performed well on the contract during the previous year.  PfP and the Council had 
continued to work in partnership on the Megarider bus ticket and £1 summer holiday 
swimming initiatives.

Pack Page 1

AGENDA ITEM No. 1



-2-

Duncan Mackay, the local Contract Manager, attended the meeting to present the 
Leisure Delivery Plan.  There were a number of positive messages in the Delivery 
Plan.  PfP had been named, for the third year running, UK Active’s Leisure Centre 
Operator of the Year and had been the first organisation in the United Kingdom to 
re
[...]
against the Corporate Plan in the 
first quarter of the 2015/16 municipal year.

41. BUILDING CONTROL FINANCIAL STATEMENT 2014/15 AND CHARGES FOR 
2015/16 –
(Environment and Service Delivery)

The Cabinet considered the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1543, which set out 
the Building Control Financial Statement for its fee earning work for the year ended 
31st March, 2015 and also reviewed the current charges for building control work. It 
was reported that Building Control’s fee income for 2014/15 had resulted in an 
operating deficit of £24,709 which had increased the rolling deficit to £31,201. It was 
reported that, to try to improve the robustness of the service in a challenging 
financial environment, the Council had negotiated with Hart District Council to 
provide a joint Building Control Service, which had been in operation since 1st July, 
2015. Whilst it was anticipated that this arrangement would provide a better service 
in due course, in the short term it was proving difficult to recruit additional qualified 
Building Control Officers. In light of these changes, it was proposed that fees should 
remain unaltered at the present time. It was proposed to introduce a single fee 
structure across the two authorities in due course. 

The Cabinet RESOLVED that the financial statement for Building 
Control for 2014/15 be endorsed and the current charging structure 
remain unaltered for the time being.

42. ASSET MANAGEMENT STRATEGY –
(Corporate Services)

The Cabinet considered the Solicitor to the Council’s Report No. LEG1515, which set 
out a proposal to develop a three-year asset management strategy. The aim of the 
strategy would be to ensure better use of the Council’s property assets and would 
include a policy of seeking to invest in the acquisition of commercial and, potentially, 
residential properties, with the intention of achieving additional revenue streams. The 
strategy could also provide direct intervention in town centre regeneration through
[...]
 was likely that, in bringing forward its proposed asset 
management strategy, the Council would be requiring to set up such a company in 
any case. 

The Cabinet RESOLVED that

(i) the Solicitor to the Council be authorised to:

- take all preliminary steps to enable a prior approval 
application to be submitted for the redevelopment of No. 12 
Arthur Street, Aldershot as three residential flats; and

- subject to the issue of a trading company being resolved, to 
take all necessary steps to convert the property to flats and, 
in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Corporate 
Services, to either dispose of the flats to generate a capital 
receipt or hold them as a property asset for future letting; and

(ii) that expenditure in the sum of £8,000 be authorised towards 
the professional fees and the prior approval application fee.

The Meeting closed at 6.12 pm.

D.E. CLIFFORD
LEADER OF THE COUNCIL

-----------

Pack Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

CABINET 
22 SEPTEMBER 2015 

Head of Planning                                               
 Report No. PLN 1539 

DRAFT ALDERSHOT TOWN CENTRE PROSPECTUS 
SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT 

 
1. Purpose of Decision 
 
1.1  This report seeks Cabinet agreement to publish, for consultation 

purposes, the draft Aldershot Town Centre Prospectus Supplementary 
Planning Document (SPD) as attached in Annex 1. 

 
2. Background 
 
2.1 The Council has undertaken work over many years to help support and 

regenerate Aldershot town centre. A number of studies and strategies 
have been produced to guide development opportunities. The Council 
adopted its Core Strategy for the Borough in October 2011. This sets out 
an overarching strategy for the regeneration of Aldershot town centre 
(policy SP3). The Aldershot Town Centre SPD (adopted January 2009) 
sets out a detailed vision for the environmental and physical improvement 
of Aldershot town centre, including the identification of development 
opportunity sites. However, a more proactive approach is now required 
through partnership working to secure investment and deliver 
improvements and development, capitalising on the Westgate 
development and the Aldershot Urban Extension (Wellesley). 

 
2.2 In recognition of this, Allies and Morrison has been commissioned to work 

with the Council to deliver a strategy for regeneration based on viable 
investment and development options to attract investment into Aldershot 
Town Centre.  

 
2.3 Aldershot’s identification as a ‘Step Up Town’ by the Enterprise M3 LEP 

gives rise to the possibility to access funding from the local growth fund. 
The Council is keen to explore how this funding could be used to address 
viability and delivery issues in the implementation of development 
schemes in Aldershot. In this context, the Council has already identified 
six key sites with development potential: 

 

 The Galleries 

 Union Street East 

 High Street (Kings Centre/Gala Bingo) 

 Hippodrome House area 

 Westgate Phase 2 (Princes Hall and Police Station) 

 Aldershot Railway Station 

Pack Page 9

AGENDA ITEM No. 2



2 
 

 
 2.4 These sites were included as potential site allocations within the 

Rushmoor Local Plan Preferred Approach consultation that took place 
between June and July 2015.   

 
3 The Aldershot Town Centre Prospectus SPD 
 
3.1 Allies and Morrison has been tasked with developing an Aldershot Town 

Centre Prospectus. The purpose of this document is to set out a 
regeneration strategy, an updated vision and objectives and a focus on 
key development opportunities.  This document will serve a dual purpose,  
operating as a marketing document aimed at potential investors whilst 
also setting out a development framework to provide more detail to 
support existing planning policies. 

 
3.2  The Prospectus sets out development options for all the key sites in 

Aldershot Town Centre (listed at paragraph 2.3).  This includes two 
options for the redevelopme
[...]
ONTEXT 5

  A PROUD PAST AND CONFIDENT FUTURE 6 

  A GOOD PLACE FOR INVESTMENT 8

  THE VISION FOR ALDERSHOT 13

  THEMES FOR THE VISION 14 

  A REVITALISED TOWN CENTRE OFFER 16 

  TOWN CENTRE LIVING 18 

  A FAMILY-FRIENDLY TOWN CENTRE 20 

  AN IMPROVED CULTURAL OFFER 24

  INVESTING IN STREETS AND SPACES 30

  
  AFFIRMING THE VICTORIAN HERITAGE 34
   
  THE MASTERPLAN FOR ALDERSHOT 40

  MAKING IT HAPPEN 58

  HOW TO COMMENT 61

Pack Page 14



INTRODUCTION

The Aldershot Prospectus sets out a strategy for 
regeneration based on viable investment and 
development options to attract and support investment 
in Aldershot Town Centre. 

The prospectus has been developed as a 
Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) and will 
be a material planning consideration for future 
planning applications in the town centre. The SPD will 
replace the Aldershot Town Centre SPD (2009) and 
further develops the Council's strategic approach to 
regeneration.

Drawing on Aldershot's key assets and addressing 
challenges faced by the town, the prospectus 
sets out a high level approach to the town's future 
identity whilst drawing out specific development and 
investment projects at key sites in the town.

The prospectus is designed to identify investment and 
development priorities and to supplement planning 
guidance in the Rushmoor Plan Core Strategy that 
exists for development in the town.

Rushmoor Borough Council is not in a position deliver 
the proposals set out in the prospectus alone but will 
use its powers and resources in a proactive way to 
enable development and investment in the town.

4 Pack Page 15



A CLEAR POLICY  
CONTEXT

National policy
 
The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 
outlines that planning should promote the vitality 
of our main urban areas (para 17). Planning policies 
should be positive, promote competitive town centre 
environments and set out policies for the management 
and growth of centres over the plan period (para 23). 

Where to
[...]
  

 

2 BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Rushmoor BAP 2016-21 has been produced after a key 

stakeholder meeting held on February 20th 2015 and identifies:  

 Key habitats within the borough 

 Priority species associated with different habitats 

 Main threats to local biodiversity 

 Key actions needed to protect and enhance biodiversity  
 
The stakeholder meeting was attended by Rushmoor staff and 
Members and representatives from partner organisations such as the 
Wildlife Trust, the Basingstoke Canal Authority, The Hampshire and 
Isle of Wight Wildlife Trust, local enthusiasts and members of the 
Rushmoor Urban Wildlife Group.  

 
2.2 The updated BAP will build upon the work already undertaken during 

the previous plan, which set out strategic actions at a local level, and 
will provide a more detailed overview of the local environment and the 
local threats to priority habitats and species.   

 
2.3 In 2006 the Natural Environment and Rural Communities Act put a 

statutory obligation on local authorities to conserve biodiversity.  
Section 40 of this act sets out the duty to conserve biodiversity: 
 
“Every public authority must, in exercising its functions, have regard, so 
far as is consistent with the proper exercise of those functions, to the 
purpose of conserving biodiversity”. 

 

Pack Page 77

AGENDA ITEM No. 3



2.4 In addition, the Government’s “Biodiversity 2020: A strategy for  
England’s Wildlife and Ecosystem Services” document outlines a 
mission for the next decade: 

  
“to halt overall biodiversity loss, support healthy well-functioning 
ecosystems and establish coherent ecological networks, with more and 
better places for nature for the benefit of wildlife and people.” 

 
2.5 This draft BAP sets out how the Council plans to meet this duty and 

mission statement through direct action and working in partnership with 
others in the borough, both individuals and businesses, to make 
biodiversity a key consideration.  

 
3 PROGRAMME FOR ADOPTI
[...]

Biodiversity 
officer and 
various partners 

Attend events to promote biodiversity projects and encourage 
participation 

At least one 
annually 

Biodiversity 
officer, 
Rushmoor Urban 
Wildlife Group 

Continue to support the wildlife gardening category for Rushmoor in 
bloom 

Annually 
Biodiversity 
Officer 

 
Media 
 

Produce articles for Arena highlighting biodiversity projects and 
opportunities to be involved 

At least one 
annually 

Biodiversity 
Officer 

 
 

Pack Page 93



16 

Aim 4: Monitoring and Review 
 

 
Action 

 
Timescale 

Potential 
partners 

Hold annual Biodiversity Action Plan partnership day to review all 
project work occurring in the borough 

One Annually 
2016 -2021, April 

Various 

Produce summary report from partnership day as an annual review 
One annually 
2016-2021, May 

Biodiversity 
officer 

Full five year review 2021 
Biodiversity 
Officer 

 

Pack Page 94



1

AGENDA ITEM NO. 4 

Cabinet Head of Community and Environmental
22 September 2015  Services Report COMM 1517

Farnborough Airport - Community Environmental Fund

Introduction

 This paper seeks approval to award a grant from the Farnborough Airport 
Community Environmental Fund to assist a local project.

 The Cabinet Member for Environment has considered the application and 
has recommended an award of £3,000 to the Prospect Estate Big Local 
(Appendix A). 

 The Community Environmental Fund is currently £20,716. Taking the 
application recommended in this paper totalling £3,000 would leave 
£17,716 available for allocation. 

 The guidelines for allocating the funds are attached in Appendix B

Recommendation

 Cabinet is recommended to approve the award totalling £3,000 to the 
Prospect Estate Big Local.

Peter Amies – Head of Community and Environmental Services 

Contact – Alison Nicholls – Grants and Administration Officer 
Tel 01252 398766  email alison.nicholls@rushmoor.go.uk 

Pack Page 95

AGENDA ITEM No. 4

mailto:alison.nicholls@rushmoor.go.uk

[...]
£5 per aircraft 
movement where the aircraft is a Boeing business jet or an 
Airbus A310 corporate jet. 

 The fund is available to groups and organisations under the 
following criteria: -

 Located within 5 kilometres (3 miles) from the centre of 
Farnborough Airport (taken to be halfway down the main 
runway)

 Within this 5 kilometre radius, is demonstrably and regularly 
affected by aircrafts travelling to and from Farnborough 
Airport

 Will result in the improvement or provision of an outdoor 
facility or area that is accessible to the public and able to be 
enjoyed by the community as a whole

 Is a community or environment based bid, projects may 
include: -

o Green or open spaces

o Natural habitats

o Environmental improvements or outdoor play

o Community projects with an emphasis on improving the 
local environment or outdoor education

Pack Page 99



This page is intentionally left blank



 AGENDA ITEM NO. 5 
 
Cabinet Head of Community and Environmental 
22 September 2015  Services Report COMM 1518 

 
 

Grants to Voluntary Organisations 
 
 
1. Introduction 
 

 This paper reports on the grants awarded by the Cabinet Member for    
Concessions & Community Support and seeks approval to award £2,000 to 
the Rushmoor Gymnastics Academy.  

 
2. Grants to Voluntary Organisations 
 

 The Cabinet Member for Concessions and Community Support has awarded 
two grants for £1,000 or less:  

 
 Aldershot Royal British Legion 

To fund publicity aimed at increasing local membership 
 

£300 

 7th Farnborough Scout Troupe 
Towards the cost of purchasing new tents  
 

£500 

Total £800 

 
 

 The application from the Rushmoor Gymnastics Academy shown in Appendix 
A is recommended to receive an award of £2,000. 
 

 Aldershot Garrison took up only £1,000 of the £2,000 awarded in July towards 
the Aldershot Military Festival and this has been returned to the grants fund. 
 

 The budget for voluntary organisations for 2015/16 is £22,238. Taking into 
account
[...]
r bikes.  They have a workshop supplied by Grainger 
Plc.  This project also provides opportunities for NEET’s to experience a 
work place environment. 

Pack Page 103

AGENDA ITEM No. 6



2 
 

   
2.6 The charity will be working with the Gaming Zone and Step Up to apply for 

the next round of grant funding from the various public bodies to support 
its work.    

 
 
3. REASONS FOR RELOCATION  

 
3.1 The Source bought Boulters House in 2006 and the Council loaned £350k 

towards the purchase price, which is secured by a charge over the 
premises and was to be repaid over a 10 year period.  The Source found 
itself only able to make one capital repayment of £21,875 in 2008 and 
repayments of interest ceased to be made after September 2010 
 

3.2 In March 2010, the Council agreed to defer payment of the capital due 
under the loan so that the Source could sort out their finances. No 
payments of either capital or interest have been made since 2010. More 
recently, the Source has recognised that the outstanding loan and its 
inability to make repayments would lead to difficulties for them as a charity 
under the Charity Commission rules. 
 

3.3 In December 2014, the Source told the Council that they were seeking to 
make the charity self-sustaining through their bike project but recognised 
the need to relocate to a smaller premises which would be affordable.  
They proposed selling the property and repaying the council loan with any 
surplus helping to fund their new premises 
 

3.4 Officers therefore, with the Sources’ agreement, had a survey undertaken 
of the properties condition in order to determine the value of the property.  
An earlier report some 4 years previously had suggested that there could 
be structural issues with the property. 
 

3.5 This report has been shared with the Source and has led to the trustees 
decision to cease operating out of the premises and to look for alternative 
premises from which to provide their services.  The report shows that the 
property will require significant investment in the medium term.  It shows 
that there is movement between the old and the new parts of the building 
which would require tying the two parts of the building together. Also 
bowing to the Boulters Road elevation and concern that the upper parapet 
wall, whilst currently stable, may not remain so in the medium to longer 
term.  There are also concerns relating to the roof. These particular 
defects were classified in the report as serious, needing repair, 
replacement or urgent investigation.  These, together with other defects 
which are not serious or urgent, means that the building is likely to be 
beyond economic repair- the works required are likely to be in the order of 
£160K. 
 

3.6 The source had the property valued in 2011 at £215k upon the basis that 
the premises were in good condition. 
 

 

Pack Page 104



3 
 

 
4. REQUIREMENTS FOR NEW PREMISES 

 
4.1 The Source requires office accommodation for a minimum of 4 staff and 

counselling rooms. All staff have cloud based lap tops so hot desking and 
remote working is possible.  The Source will be able to use church halls for 
youth sessions and teenager/ parent drop in sessions.  The Vine and the 
Gaming Zone are assisting the Source with making alternative provision 
for such sessions where possible. 
 
 

5. PROPOSAL  
 
5.1 The Council has assisted the Source in its urgent search for new office 

premises with counselling rooms.  It is proposed that they relocate to suite 
3 on the ground floor of Wesley Chambers.  They will take a three year 
repairing lease with a mutual break clause operating at 18 months.   It is 
proposed that in order to assist the Source with the urgent relocation that 
the council pay the first years rent to the landlord in the sum of £20K.  The 
Council will accept a transfer of Boulters House in consideration for the 
release of the mortgage debt.  The property will then fall within the 
councils property portf
[...]
ely but the proposed course of action has 
the potential to recover monies which the Source have no means to pay.  
The rent of £20,000 and the valuation fee will come from reserves.  Stamp 
duty will be payable by the Council on the value of site upon transfer of 
Boulters House (at 1% up to a value of £250k and at 3% over £250k up to 
£500k) and is part of the cost of enabling this site to be redeveloped. 

 
          Property Implications 
 
6.4     Boulters House will require redevelopment. This will be looked at as part of 

the Council’s Asset Management Strategy. Redevelopment of the 
premises could enable the Council to recover the capital lent under the 
loan. 

 
 Equalities Impact Implications 
 
6.5 The recommendation is consistent with the Council’s Public Sector 

Equality Duty which requires public authorities to have due regard to the 
need to advance equality of opportunity between people who share a 
protected characteristic and those who do not. Age is a protected 
characteristic and the services provided by the Source benefit young 
people. 
 

  
7. RECOMMENDATION 

 
That the Cabinet authorises the Solicitor to the Council to: 
  

 pay the first years rent of £20,000 to the Landlord of Wesley 
Chambers upon granting of the lease;  

 reimburse the valuation fee to the Source for the valuation of 
Boulters House; 

 take a transfer of Boulters House in consideration of the 
release of the Council’s legal charge over the premises; and 

 take all steps necessary to bring Boulters House forward for 
redevelopment 

 
 
CONTACT DETAILS: 
Report author – Ann Greaves, Solicitor to the Council,  
ann.greaves@rushmoor.gov.uk      tel: 01252398600 
 

Pack Page 106

mailto:ann.greaves@rushmoor.gov.uk

	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	2 ALDERSHOT TOWN CENTRE PROSPECTUS - DRAFT SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT
	3 DRAFT RUSHMOOR BIODIVERSITY ACTION PLAN 2016 - 2021
	4 FARNBOROUGH AIRPORT COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENTAL FUND
	5 GRANTS TO VOLUNTARY ORGANISATIONS
	6 THE SOURCE, BOULTERS HOUSE, NO. 237 HIGH STREET,  ALDERSHOT





Minutes of the meeting


-1-

RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET
Tuesday, 22nd September, 2015 at 4.30 pm

at the Council Offices, Farnborough

 Councillor P.J. Moyle
* Councillor K.H. Muschamp, Deputy Leader and Business, Safety and 

Regulation Portfolio Holder

 Councillor Hughes, Health and Housing Portfolio
* Councillor Sue Carter

 Councillor P.G. Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder
 Councillor R.L.G. Dibbs
 Councillor A. Jackman

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of  Councillor Ken Muschamp 
Councillor Sue Carter.

The Cabinet considered the following matters at the above-mentioned meeting. All 
executive decisions of the Cabinet shall become effective, subject to the call-in 
procedure, from 6th October, 2015.

45. MINUTES –

The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 1st September, 2015 were 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman.

46. ALDERSHOT TOWN CENTRE PROSPECTUS - DRAFT SUPPLEMENTARY 
PLANNING DOCUMENT –
(Environment and Service Delivery)

The Cabinet considered the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1539, which set out 
the draft Aldershot Town Centre Prospectus Supplementary Planning Document 
(SPD) and sought agreement for this to be published for consultation. Members were 
reminded that the Council’s Core Strategy had been adopted in October 2011 and 
provided an overarching strategy for the regeneration of Aldershot town centre. 
Furthermore, the Aldershot Town Centre Supplementary Planning Document had 



-2-

been adopted by the Council in January 2009 and had set out a detailed vision for 
the environmental and physical improvement of Aldershot town centre, including the 
identification of development opportunity sites. Members were informed that a more 
proactive approach was now required, through partnership working, to secure 
investment and deliver improvements and development, whilst capitalising on the 
Westgate development and the Aldershot Urban Extension. The Council had, 
therefore, appointed Allies and Morrison Urban Practitioners to devise a strategy for 
regeneration, based on viable investment and development options to attract 
investment into Aldershot town centre. The Council had already identified six key 
sites with development potential:

 The Galleries

 Union Street East

 High Street (Kings Centre/Gala Bingo)

 Hippodrome House area

 Westgate Phase 2 (Princes Hall and police station)

 Aldershot railway station

The Cabinet received a presentation by Mr. Steve Walker of Allies and Morrison, 
which explained how the prospectus document was laid out and the process by 
which it had been prepared. Members heard how the vision for the town centre had 
been set out across six themes:

 A revitalised town centre offer

 Town centre living

 A family-friendly town centre

 An improved cultural offer

 Investing in streets and spaces

 Affirming the Victorian heritage

It was proposed that the public consultation on the draft SPD would last for six 
weeks, after which it would be submitted to the Cabinet for formal adoption.

The Cabinet considered the draft SPD and expressed strong support for the 
approach taken. Members stressed how important it was for the consultation to be 
accessible for all members of the community and it was confirmed that people would 
be able to submit comments through a variety of channels. 

The Cabinet RESOLVED that



-3-

(i) The draft Aldershot Town Centre Prospectus Supplementary 
Planning Document be approved for public consultation for a 
period of six weeks; and

  
(ii) the Head of Planning, in consultation with the Cabinet Member 

for Environment and Service Delivery, be authorised to make 
any necessary minor amendments to the Prospectus, prior to the 
commencement of the public consultation.  

47. DRAFT RUSHMOOR BIODIVERSITY ACTION PLAN 2016 - 2021 –
(Environment and Service Delivery)

The Cabinet considered the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1545, which set out 
the draft updated Biodiversity Action Plan (BAP) for Rushmoor and sought 
agreement for this to be published for consultation. Members were reminded that the 
Rushmoor Biodiversity Action Plan 2016 – 2021 had been produced after a key 
stakeholder meeting held on 15th February, 2015 and the document identified:

 Key habitats within the Borough

 Priority species associated with different habitats

 Main threats to local biodiversity

 Key actions needed to protect and enhance biodiversity

The stakeholder meeting had been well attended, with Rushmoor staff being joined 
by key partner organisations, including the Basingstoke Canal Authority, the 
Hampshire and Isle of Wight Wildlife Trust, local enthusiasts and members of the 
Rushmoor Urban Wildlife Group. 

Members were informed that the updated action plan would build upon the work 
already undertaken as a result of the previous plan, set out strategic actions at a 
local level and provide a more detailed overview of the local environment and the 
local threats to priority habitats and species. It was explained that, since 2006, there 
had been a statutory obligation on local authorities to conserve biodiversity.

It was proposed that the public consultation on the draft BAP would last for six 
weeks, after which it would be submitted to the Cabinet for formal adoption.

The Cabinet considered the draft BAP and put forward several changes to the 
consultation draft. There was broad support for the Plan and its aims. 

The Cabinet RESOLVED that

(i) the draft Rushmoor Biodiversity Action Plan be approved for 
public consultation for a period of six weeks; and

  
(ii) the Head of Planning, in consultation with the Cabinet Member 

for Environment and Service Delivery, be authorised to make 



-4-

any necessary minor amendments to the Plan, prior to the 
commencement of the public consultation.  

48. FARNBOROUGH AIRPORT COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENTAL FUND –
(Environment and Service Delivery)

The Cabinet considered the Head of Community and Environmental Services’ 
Report No. COMM1517, which sought approval to award a grant from the 
Farnborough Airport Community Environmental Fund, which had been set up to 
assist local projects.  

The Cabinet Member for Environment and Service Delivery had considered the 
application by the Prospect Estate Big Local for an award of £3,000 towards the cost 
of the development of an environmental master plan for the area and had 
recommended that this should be approved.  

The Cabinet RESOLVED that a grant of £3,000 be awarded from the 
Farnborough Airport Community Environmental Fund to the Prospect Estate 
Big Local.

49. GRANTS TO VOLUNTARY ORGANISATIONS –
(Concessions and Community Support)

The Cabinet received the Head of Community and Environmental Services’ Report 
No. COMM1518, which set out details of applications for grants from voluntary 
organisations. In accordance with the agreed procedure for the allocation of grants, 
the Cabinet Member for Concessions and Community Support had approved two 
grants for £1,000 or less. It was also recommended that the Rushmoor Gymnastics 
Academy should receive an award of £2,000 towards the training costs of two new 
apprentices. 

The Cabinet

(i) NOTED that the following grants totalling £800 had been 
approved by the Cabinet Member for Concessions and 
Community Support:

Aldershot Royal British Legion £300
7th Farnborough Scout Troop £500

(ii) RESOLVED that a grant of £2,000 to the Rushmoor Gymnastics 
Academy be approved.

NOTE:  Cr. A. Jackman declared a prejudicial interest in this item in respect of his 
children’s use of the Rushmoor Gymnastics Academy  and, in accordance with the 
Members’ Code of Conduct, left the meeting during the discussion and voting 
thereon.

50. THE SOURCE, BOULTERS HOUSE, NO. 237 HIGH STREET,  ALDERSHOT –
(Corporate Services)



-5-

The Cabinet considered the Solicitor to the Council’s Report No. LEG1517, which set 
out the circumstances that had led to the Source deciding to vacate the property at 
Boulters House, No. 237 High Street, Aldershot and to relocate to a smaller 
premises. The Report also detailed how it was proposed that the Council might 
assist the charity in this situation. Members heard how the property at Boulters 
House had been purchased by the Source in 2006 and it was explained that, at that 
time, the Council had loaned the sum of £350,000 towards the purchase price. The 
term of the loan was ten years and it was secured by a charge over the premises. 
Since 2010, financial difficulties had meant that the Source had struggled to make 
repayments on the loan. In December 2014, the Source had told the Council that it 
was seeking to make the charity self-sustaining through its bike project but, to do 
this, had identified that a move to smaller, more affordable premises was necessary. 
To aid the Source with relocating, the Council had commissioned a survey, which 
indicated that serious structural defects existed at Boulters House. It was estimated 
that repair costs in the medium term were likely to total around £160,000 and, 
therefore, it was considered that the property was beyond economic repair. 

The Council had assisted the Source to identify new premises and it was proposed 
that they would relocate to Suite 3 on the ground floor of Wesley Chambers. It was 
further proposed that the Council would pay the first year’s rent of £20,000 to the 
landlord on behalf of the Source. The total mortgage debt owed to the Council in 
respect of Boulters House totalled £328,125 in capital terms plus outstanding interest 
payments. It was proposed that the Council would receive the transfer of the 
ownership of Boulters House in repayment of the debt. The redevelopment of that 
site would produce a capital receipt to offset the amount owed to the Council. It was 
not known at this time whether the total debt would be cleared by this action but, in 
any case, it was explained that the Source had no other means to pay the amount 
owed. For this reason, it was recommended that this course of action would lead to 
the best possible outcome for all parties.

Members were keen to support this local charity and were appreciative of the 
valuable services the Source had delivered to young people over a number of years. 
It was agreed that this proposal offered a clear way forward for both the Source and 
the Council. 

The Cabinet RESOLVED that

(i) the Solicitor to the Council be authorised to:

- pay the first year’s rent of £20,000 to the landlord of 
Wesley Chambers upon the granting of the lease;

- reimburse the valuation fee to the Source for the valuation 
of Boulters House;

- take a transfer of Boulters House in consideration of the 
release of  the Council’s legal charge over the premises; 

- take all steps necessary to bring Boulters House forward 
for redevelopment; and



-6-

(ii) supplementary estimates in respect of the first year’s rent, the 
valuation fee and stamp duty on the transfer of the premises to 
the Council be approved.  

The Meeting closed at 5.25 pm.

D.E. CLIFFORD
LEADER OF THE COUNCIL

-----------


